WESTON-SUPER-MARE TOWN COUNCIL - DECISION - 26th June 2017

of Councillor Peter Crew, Chairman of the Tourism and Leisure Committee and Councillor James Davies, Vice Chairman of the Tourism and Leisure Committee in consultation with the Town Clerk

Weston Dairy Festival – Events Budget

On 3rd April the Tourism and Leisure Committee considered a grant application for £4,000 for the Dairy Festival. The Committee noted that audited accounts had not been received and resolved not to award a grant until updated financial information had been received including at least a bank statement. The application would then be considered at the next meeting.

The grant application was resubmitted by the event organisers including the necessary financial information but unfortunately in the temporary absence of the Responsible Financial Officer it was not resubmitted to the Committee at its meeting on 12th June. Given that the next meeting of the Committee will now not be until 14th August, which is after the event takes place, it is appropriate that an urgnet decision be made before then.

The RFO has confirmed that accounts have been received and made available to the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that a decision on the grant application be made.

DECISION

Under the Town Council's Scheme of Delegation paragraph 2 "Chairman's Action" we as Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Tourism and Leisure Committee in consultation with the Town Clerk AGREE to award a grant of £2,000 to the Dairy Festival 2017 from the Tourism events budget.

SignedP Crew...... (Chairman)

Date......29 June 2017.

SignedJ Davis.....(Vice-Chairman)

Date....14 July 2017

Advice confirmed by:

SignedML Nicholson......(Town Clerk)

Date 26th June 2017